
 

 

Meeting of the  
 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE 
________________________________________________ 

 
Thursday, 2 March 2006 at 7.30 p.m. 

______________________________________ 
 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

The Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 
Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Rofique U Ahmed  
Vice-Chair:Councillor David Edgar   
  
  
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Janet Ludlow 
Councillor Julia Mainwaring 
Councillor Martin Rew 
Councillor Julian Sharpe 
 

Councillor Louise Alexander, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillors Hilary Phelps & 
Janet Ludlow) 
Councillor John Griffiths, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillors Hilary Phelps & 
Janet Ludlow) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Brian Bell, Clerk to Strategic Development,  
Tel: 020 7364 4878, E-mail: brian.bell@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 2 March 2006 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members 

from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 
1992.  
 

Note from the Chief Executive 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members must declare any 
personal interests they have in any item on the agenda or as they arise during the 
course of the meeting.  Members must orally indicate to which item their interest relates.  
If a Member has a personal interest he/she must also consider whether or not that
[...]
5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR 
DETERMINATION  

 

  

5 .1 22-28 Marsh Wall and 2 Cuba Street and 17-23 
Westferry Road, Marsh Wall, London E14 (Report 
number SDC011/056)   

 

7 - 30 Millwall 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/02/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2006 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members present: 
 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Chair) 
Councillor David Edgar (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Martin Rew 
Councillor Julian Sharpe 
 
Officers present: 
 
Brian Bell 
Stephen Irvine 
Richard Humphreys 
Andrew Wiseman 
 

– Clerk to the Committee 
– Development Control 
– Development Control 
– Legal Advisor/Trowers and Hamlins 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Asad and Ludlow. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor David Edgar declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a 
board member of Leaside Regeneration who were to carry out the study 
referred to in para 6.22 of the report. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2006, be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS  
 
None had been requested. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION  
 

5.1 Proposed Langdon Park Docklands Light Railway station, Carmen 
Street, London E14 (Report number SDC010/056)  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/02/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

 

2 

Mr Richard Humphreys (Development Control) introduced the report which 
assessed an application to build a new station on an existing DLR line. 
Improving access to public transport in this area had been a longstanding 
objective of the council and local community. It would entail the demolition of 
the exi
[...]
ways 

Page 2



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/02/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

 

3 

9. Foundation design  
10. Details of provision for cycle parking 
11. Safeguarding measures to prevent loss of potential archaeological remains 
12. Construction management plan 
 
Referral to the Mayor of London pursuant to the Town & Country Planning (Mayor of 
London) Order 2000 under Category 2C(d) “Development to provide a railway 
station.” 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.53 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Strategic Development Committee 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\5\AI00004500\ProcedureforObjections0.doc 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
OLYMPICS DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
1. The Clerk to the relevant committee must be informed at least 3 days 

prior to a meeting of an applicant's or objector's request to speak 
 
a) Applicants will not be expected to address a planning 

committee, where there are no objections to an application and 
where officers are recommending approval. 

 
b) Where officers are recommending refusal of an application, 

requests to speak from applicants will be accepted and 
submitted to the relevant Chair/committee for ratification. 

 
2. All requests to speak should be confirmed in writing or by e-mail, at 

least 3 days in advance of the meeting. This should confirm the details 
of the intended spokesperson and include contact telephone numbers. 

 
3. Requests to speak will be submitted to the relevant committee through 

the Chair, and members must formally agree to permit a member of the 
public to speak. 

 
4. Requests to address the committee must relate to planning 

applications on the agenda and matters within the committee's terms of 
reference. 

 
5. Only one person will be permitted to speak in objection to an 

application, and one person will be invited to respond to the objection.  
In the case of there being more than one objector, the Clerk should 
suggest that the objectors liase prior to the meeting and choose a 
spokesperson to represent them. 

 
6. Each spokesperson will be allowed no more than five minutes to 

address the committee. 
 
7. Committee members may ask questions of any spokesperson. 
 
8. At the close of a speaker’s address and the question and answer 

session, if one is held, the spokesperson must take no further part in 
the proceedings of the meeting, unless directed by the Chair of the 
committee. 

 
9. Every effort should be made to ensure applicants are informed of their 

right of reply, which will also be five minutes, if there are objectors 
wishing to speak against any application. This may be done through 
the planning officer. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee: 
Strategic 
Development 
Committee  

Date:  
2nd March 2006 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 

Report 
Number: 
SDC011/056 
 

Agenda Item 
Number: 
5.1 

Report of:  
Director of Development and Renewal 
 
Case Officer: Renee Goodwin 

Title: Town Planning Application 
 
Location: 22-28 MARSH WALL AND 2 CUBA STREET 
AND 17 TO 23 WESTFERRY ROAD, MARSH WALL, 
LONDON 
  
Ward: Millwall (February 2002 onwards) 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Registration Details Reference No: PA/05/00052  

 
  Date Received: 12/01/2005 
  Last Amended Date: 14/11/2005 
1.2 Application Details 
  
 Existing Use: Industrial buildings 
 Proposal: Construction of one building of 40 storeys, one building of 

27 storeys and two buildings of eight storeys to provide 691 
dwellings, and a total of 3,107sq.m of retail (A1, A2, A3), 
Office (B1) and Community Uses (D1) at lower ground, 
ground and level 1, 6636 sq.m plant, public spaces and 
parking. (The application is accompanied by an 
Environmental Impact Assessment). 
 

 Applicant: Redwell Investments Ltd C/- GVA Grimley  
 

 Ownership: Glenelg Limited, Cala Commercial Holding Limited 
 

 Historic Building: N/A 
 Conservation Area: N/A 
   
 
2. RECOMMENDATION: 

 
2.1 That the Strategic Development Committee grant planning permission subject to the 

conditions outlined below:  
   
 2.1.1 The satisfactory completion of a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (and other appropriate powers) to include the 
matters outlined in Section 2.2 below, and the conditions and informatives outlined 
in Sections 2.4 and 2.5 below; and Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980, to include 
the matters outlined in paragraph 2.3 below. 

   
 2.1.2 That if the committee resolve that planning permission be granted, that the 

application first be referred to the Mayor of London pursuant to the Town and 
Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order 2000, as an application for a new 
building exceeding 30 metres in height and involving more than 500 residential units. 

   
 2.1.3 That if the committee resolve that planning permission be granted that the 

committee confirms that they have taken the environmental information into 
account, as required by Regulation 3 (2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 1999. 

   
 2.1.4 That the committee agree that following the issue of the decision, a Statement be 

placed on the Statutory Register confirming that the main reasons and 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 7



considerations on which the committee’s decision was based, were those set out in 
the Planning Officer’s report to the committee (as required by Regulation 21(1)(c) of 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
1999. 

   
 Legal Agreement 
   
2.2 Section 106 agreement to secure the following: 
   
 (1)  A proportion of 25.25% on habitable room basis of the proposed units (i.e. 125 units) 

to be provided as on site affordable housing with the mix as specified in 7.1.13 of 
this report.  

   
 (2) Provide £345,000 towards open space improvements to relieve the pressure that will 

arise from the new housing on existing overcrowded open space and recreational 
facilities within the borough. 

   
 (3) Preparation of a right of way “walking agreement” for crossing through the proposed 

site across to Marsh Wall.  (The walkway agreement is usually under Section 35 of 
the Highways Act). 

   
 (4) Provide £390,000 (being £130,000 per annum for three years) to London Buses 

towards bus capacity. 
   
 (5) Equipment upgrade to mitigate the adverse effects on DLR radio communications 

(Such as a booster to offset signal interruption). 
   
 (7) Provide £100,000 towards the upgrade of the section of highway south of Westferry 

Circus. 
   
 (8) Provide £350,000 for pedestrian and cycle environment improvements (i.e. to make 

20m/ph zone or pedestrian friendly) to Cuba Street, Manilla Street, Tobago Street 
and Byng Street. 

   
 (9) Provide £252,000 towards employment initiatives such as the Local Labour in 

Construction (LliC) or Skillsmatch in order to maximise the employment of local 
residents. 

   
 (10) Provide £349,120 towards education to mitigate the demand of the additional 

population on education facilities. 
   
 (11) Provide £2,522,216 towards healthcare to mitigate the demand of the additional 

population on health care services.  
   
 (12) Preparation and implementation of a public art strategy including involvement of 

local artists. 
   
 (13) TV reception monitoring and mitigation. 
   
 (14) Preparation of a Travel Plan (for both the residential and commercial component). 
   
 (15) Completion of a car free agreement to restrict occupants applying for residential 

parking permits. 
   
2.3 Section 278 agreement to secure the following: 
   
 (1) Off site highway works from Byng Street to the roundabout south of Westferry Circus 

Roundabout, and along boundary of property on Marsh Wall prior to the 
commencement of works on site.  (This work is currently estimated at £400,000. 
Should the work not cost this amount the Council will reimburse the difference, 
should it cost more, the developer will be invoiced direct). 

   
 Conditions 

Page 8



   
2.4 That the following conditions be included: 
   
 (1) Time limit for Full Planning Permission  
 (2) Details of the following are required: 

• Samples of materials for external fascia of building  
• Ground floor public realm (including children’s play space and pedestrian route) 
• All external landscaping (including lighting and security measures), walkways, 

screens/ canopies, entrances, seating and litter bins; 
• The design of the lower floor elevations of commercial units including 

shopfronts; and 
• Signage strategy. 

 (3) Landscape Management Plan required  
 (4) Parking – maximum of 192 cars and a minimum of 715 cycle and 20 motorcycle 

spaces 
 (5) Hours of construction limits 
 (6) Details of insulation of the ventilation system and any associated plant required 
 (7) Hours of operation limits – hammer driven piling (10am – 4pm)  
 (8) Wheel cleaning during construction required 
 (9) Details required for on site drainage works  
 (10)  Black redstart habitat provision required 
 (11) Land contamination study required to be undertaken  
 (12)  Implementation programme - archaeological works and historic analysis of buildings 
 (13) Details of foundation design and ground works required  
 (14) Details of surface and foul water drainage system required 
 (15) Impact study of water supply infrastructure required 
 (16) Details regarding the operation and use of barges for construction traffic required 
 (17) Full particulars of the refuse/ recycling storage required 
 (18) Code of Construction Practice (referred to as Construction Method Statement in the 

ES), including a Construction Traffic Management Assessment required 
 (19) Statement required to minimise the impact on Air Quality 
 (20) Details of finished floor levels required 
 (21) Details of surface water source control measures required 
 (22) Adequate sewerage infrastructure to be provided  
 (23) Biomass heating to be implemented  
 (24) Monitoring Control Regime for construction phase to be implemented  
 (25) Details to confirm that the risk of finding unexploded ordnance on the site is low 
 (26) Details to ensure that the development incorporates gas protection measures  
 (27) Bat Survey to be undertaken  
 (28) Bat roosts and bird nest boxes to be incorporated into the fabric of the new buildings 
 (29) Renewable energy measures to be implemented  
 (30) Ground bourne vibration limits  
 (31) Details of the design of the cycle store required 
 (32) Employment Relocation Strategy to be implemented  
   
2.5 That the following informatives be provided to the applicant for information: 
   
 (1) British Waterways Code of Practice for Works affecting British Waterways  
 (2) Thames Water advice  
 (3) Metropolitan Police advice  
 (4) Environment Agency advice  
 (5) Surface water drainage advice  
 (6) Entertainment licensing advice  
 (7) Site notice specifying the details of the contractor required  
 (8) Standard of fitness for human habitation, means of fire escape and relevant Building 

Regulations  
   
 
3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
3.1 The proposal is for a mixed use development, consisting of a total of 4 buildings, ranging in 

height from 40 storeys to 8 storeys.  The scheme comprises 691 units, and a total of 
3,107sqm of retail, office and community use.   

Page 9



  
3.2 The following is a summary of the assessment of the proposed scheme: 

• The Environmental Impact Assessment is satisfactory, including the cumulative impact of 
the development, with mitigation measures to be implemented through conditions and 
the Section 106 agreement; 

• The Greater London Authority provided their First Stage Response.  The report 
concluded that the proposal is a high quality response to the Canary Wharf context; 

• The pr
[...]
 friendly) to Cuba Street, Manilla Street, 
Tobago Street and Byng Street; 

• A right of way “walking agreement” for crossing through the proposed site 
across to Marsh Wall.  The walkway agreement is usually under Section 35 of 
the Highways Act; 

• S278 agreement required to carry out off site highway works from Byng Street to 
the roundabout south of Westferry Circus Roundabout, and along boundary of 
property on Marsh Wall prior to the commencement of works on site;  

• Satisfied with visibility issues; 
• A Travel Plan is required for both the residential and commercial component; 
• The transport assessment is satisfactory and includes a cumulative assessment 

of future traffic conditions; and  
• Recommended that a condition to ensure that a Construction Traffic 

Management Assessment is carried out and approved prior to the 
commencement of the development.  (This must also be a cumulative 
assessment that considers the exiting construction traffic at the time). 

   
 (19) Environmental Health 
   
  Contaminated Land Officer 

Recommended that a condition be imposed requiring an investigation to assess the 
nature and extent of contamination (or otherwise) and consider the most appropriate 
mitigation measures (if any). 
 
Air Quality  
Recommended the following: 
• Development should be ‘car free’; 
• Condition and Informative to ensure that the Code of Construction Practise 

(called Construction Method Statement in the ES) is approved by LBTH prior to 

Page 15



the commencement of site works; and 
• Condition to protect the amenity of future occupants and/ or neighbours in terms 

of air quality. 
 
Noise and Vibration 
Recommended the following: 
• Night time works are not allowed and will be considered via dispensation 

process under a Section 61 agreement; 
• The LBTH impulsive vibration limits are 1mm/s ppv and 3mm/s ppv at residential 

and commercial respectively; 
• Adequate mitigation measures for the construction noise will be required
[...]
dings of the Millennium 
Quarter area.  Lower residential scale buildings are located to the west and south of the site. 

  
 Residential Component  
  
7.1.2 The proposal provides 691 residential units, and is therefore consistent with the 

requirements of Policy HSG1 and Draft Core Strategy CS6 of the LDF which seeks to 
ensure that the Borough’s housing targets are met.  The London Plan housing target for 
Tower Hamlets is set at a minimum of 41,280 new homes to 2016.  The revised Draft 
London Plan targets (late July 2005) propose to increase Tower Hamlets housing target for 
1997 – 2016 to 51,850.   

Page 18



  
 Commercial Component  
  
7.1.3 A total of 3,107sq.m of Retail (A1, A2, A3), Office (B1) and Community Uses (D1) at lower 

ground, ground and level 1 are proposed. The precise composition of the mix of the 
commercial and community uses has not yet been determined.  However, the Community 
Use (D1) is approximately 900sqm.  The remainder of the uses are specified as retail/ café/ 
office and thus comprise approximately 2200sqm. 

  
7.1.4 The proposed retail component is considered to comply with Policy S6 of the UDP and 

Policy RT4 of the Draft LDF Core Strategy document.  The proposal accords with Policy 
EMP1 and in particular Policy EMP2(1) of the UDP.  The existing employment site, which is 
currently used for industrial use, will be made good by the replacement with good quality 
buildings likely to generate a reasonable density of jobs.  The applicant has provided 
information that the building currently employs approximately 30 people and that the 
proposed commercial component would generate employment for a total of 136 people. 
Similarly, the proposal is considered to satisfy Policy EE7 of the Draft LDF Core Strategy 
document.  In addition, the applicant has prepared a Re-location Strategy in accordance with 
the requirements of the London Development Agency (LDA).  The strategy ensures that the 
current leaseholders identify suitabl
[...]
 locality has been undertaken.  In 

keeping with the ODPM Circular 05/2005, a number of requirements for planning obligations 
have been identified to either: 
• Prescribe the nature of the development (e.g. by requiring that a given proportion of the 

housing is affordable); 
• Compensation for loss or damage caused by the development (e.g. loss of open space); 

or  
• Mitigate the development’s impact (e.g. through increased public transport provision). 

  
7.13.2 The identified planning obligations meet all of the following tests: 

(i) relevant to planning; 
(ii) necessary to make the proposed development acceptable in planning terms; 
(iii) directly related to the proposed development; 
(iv) fairly and reasonably related in scale in kind to the proposed development; and  
(v) reasonable in all other respects. 

  
7.13.3 Refer to the table below for a summary of the Section 106 Heads of Term. 
 

Planning Obligation Heads of Terms 
 

Prescribe/ 
Compensate/ 
Mitigate 

Contribution 
sought 

Landscape and Open Space   
Open space improvements to relieve the pressure 
that will arise from the new housing on existing 
overcrowded open space and recreational 
facilities  

Mitigate £345,000 

Public Realm Improvements   
The scheme provides for open space at ground 
floor level.  The ground floor open space is 
publicly accessible from south-west to north-east.  
A right of way “walking agreement” through the 
site will be necessary. 

Prescribe N/A 

Page 26



Public Transport   
Bus Network Improvements   
London Buses contribution towards bus capacity 
enhancements and increased frequencies within 
the Isle of Dogs on the D7 and D3 routes or 
towards the new D5 service resulting from the 
proposed development. 

Mitigate £130,000 per 
annum over three 
years (total of 
£390,000) 

DLR   
Equipment upgrade to mitigate the adverse effects
on DLR radio communications (such as a booster
to offset signal interruption)1 

Prescribe N/A 

Highways, Pedestrian & Cycling Improvements   
The section of highway south of Westferry Circus 
is not an adopted highway, there are currently 
plans to formalise the adoption.  (A contribution in 
the region of 100K would be required from this 
development the total money needed to do the 
work is in excess of 500K) 

Mitigate  £100,000 

A right of way "walking agreement" through the 
site will be necessary. 

Prescribe N/A 

20MPH zone to improve environment for 
pedestrian cycles etc is required as a contribution  

Prescribe £350,000 

Affordable Housing   
• 25.25% on a habitable room basis of the 

proposed units to be provided as on site 
affordable housing  

• The mix is to comply with the Council’s 
Housing Needs Survey as specified in Section 
7.7.13 of this report  

Prescribe N/A 

Employment initiatives & Local Labour   
• LliC: Project to allow local people to gain 

access to construction employment 
• Skillsmatch: A partnership job brokerage 

service to address the recruitment needs of 
the owner and its contracts and maximise the 
employment of local residents 

Prescribe £252,000 
 
 

Education Contributions    
Mitigate the demand of the additional population 
on education facilities  
• 64 primary school places (@ £10,910 = 

£698,240) 

Mitigate £349,120 

Public Art   
Implementation of a public art strategy to add to 
the enjoyment of the development and contribute 
to creating a sense of place and identity 

Prescribe N/A 

Healthcare Contribution   
Mitigate the demand of the additional population 
on health care services2 

Mitigate  £2,522,216  

 
Section 278 Agreement  
S278 agreement to carry out off site highway work. (Should the 
work not cost this amount, LBTH will reimburse the difference, 
should it cost more, the developer will be invoiced direct) 

£400,000  
(This figure is an 
estimate only)  

 
Total: £4,708,336 

 
  
                                                           
1 An initial survey is required to predict the effect on the radio

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/03/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 2 MARCH 2006 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed (Chair) 
 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor David Edgar (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Janet Ludlow 
Councillor Martin Rew 
Councillor Julian Sharpe 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Stephen Irvine – (Development Control Manager, Planning) 
Alison Thomas – (Manager, Social Housing Group) 

 
Brian Bell – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Mr Brian Bell reported that no apologies had been received.  It was noted that 
Councillor Julia Mainwaring had resigned from the Strategic Development 
Committee at the meeting of the Council held on 1st March 2006 following a 
Review of Proportionality. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th February 2006 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS  



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/03/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
It was agreed to allow Councillor Alan Amos to speak against the proposed 
development at item 5.1. 
 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION  
 
 

5.1 22-28 Marsh Wall and 2 Cuba Street and 17-23 Westferry Road, Marsh 
Wall, London E14 (Report number SDC011/056)  
 
Mr Stephen Irvine (Strategic Applications Manager) introduced the report 
which assessed an application to construct one building of 40 storeys, one 
building of 27 storeys and two buildings of eight storeys to provide 691 
dwellings, and a total of 3,107sq.m of retail (A1, A2, A3), Office (B1) and 
Community Uses (D1) at lower ground, ground and level 1, 6636sq.m plant, 
public spaces and parking. 
 
Objections had been made to the application on the grounds of the land use; 
the scale and mass; the density; the design; the impact on infrastructure; the 
loss of amenity space; and the loss of light and adverse impact on the 
neighbouring public house. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for hearing objections, Councillor 
Alan Amos spoke against the proposal on the grounds that the density of the 
development would be too high; it would be out of keeping with the area; it 
would increase levels of anti-social behaviour; and it had insufficient provision 
for car parking.  Mr Steven Brown, a representative of the applicant GVA 
Grimley, spoke in favour of the application, and in response to the objections 
raised, stated that in the context of the Canary Wharf development the 
application was in keeping with the surrounding area.  The amount of open 
space and children’s play space had been increased and the applicant would 
be willing to consider the use of the community space for a youth facility.  
There would only be a 5% loss of light to the public house, which was not a 
material consideration.  A landscaping scheme had yet to be submitted for 
approval. 
 
In response to Members’ concerns, Mr Irvine detailed the studies and risk 
assessments which had taken place.  Tests on the microclimate had been 
carried out, in addition to a flood risk assessment by the Environment Agency.  
The Committee was advised that the proposed development had been the 
subject of an Environmental Impact Study, which had been satisfactory and it 
would also create employment. The Greater London Authority (GLA) had also 
approved the scheme.  The amount of affordable housing included in the 
scheme had also caused concern.  Mr Irvine advised the Committee that the 
applicant had undertaken an independent appraisal, in respect of the 
affordable housing provision, which had shown the amount included in the 
scheme, based on the total number of units, to be sufficient.  In addition, the 
amount of amenity space included was in line with strategic planning 
guidance.  It was the view of officers that the proposed development was 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/03/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

reasonable.  Mr Irvine also detailed the Heads of Terms of the Section 106 
legal agreement, to secure financial contributions for a number of 
improvements to local transport, highways, education, healthcare, 
landscaping and open space. 
 
The Committee adjourned for a short break between 8.50pm and 9.00pm. 
 
On a recorded vote – Councillors Rofique Udin Ahmed, David Edgar and 
Abdul Asad voted in favour of the officers’ recommendation and Councillors 
Janet Ludlow, Martin Rew and Julian Sharpe voted against the officers’ 
recommendation.  The Chair used his casting vote and voted in favour. 
 
It was AGREED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to -  
 
A Section 106 legal agreement to secure: 
 

1. A proportion of 25.25% on habitable room basis of the proposed 
units (i.e. 125 units) to be provided as on site affordable housing 
with the mix as specified in paragraph 7.1.13 of this report. 

2. Provision £345,000 towards open space improvements to relieve 
the pressure that would arise from the new housing on existing 
overcrowded open space and recreational facilities within the 
borough. 

3. Preparation of a right of way “walking agreement” for crossing 
through the proposed site across to Marsh Wall.  (The walkway 
agreement was usually under Section 35 of the Highways Act). 

4. Provision £390,000 (being £130,000 per annum for three years) to 
London Buses towards bus capacity. 

5. Equipment upgrade to mitigate the adverse effects on DLR radio 
communications (such as a booster to offset signal interruption). 

6. Provision £100,000 towards the upgrade of the section of highway 
south of Westferry Circus. 

7. Provision £350,000 for pedestrian and cycle environment 
improvements (i.e. to make 20m/ph zone or pedestrian friendly) to 
Cuba Street, Manilla Street, Tobago Street and Byng Street. 

8. Provision £252,000 towards employment initiatives such as the 
Local Labour in Construction (LliC) or Skillsmatch in order to 
maximise the employment of local residents. 

9. Provision £349,120 towards education to mitigate the demand of 
the additional population on education facilities. 

10. Provision £2,522,216 towards healthcare to mitigate the demand of 
the additional population on health care services. 

11. Preparation and implementation of a public art strategy including 
involvement of local artists. 

12. TV reception monitoring and mitigation. 
13. Preparation of a Travel Plan (for both the residential and 

commercial component). 
14. Completion of a car free agreement to restrict occupants applying 

for residential parking permits. 
 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/03/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

A Section 278 legal agreement to secure: 
 
1. Off site highway works from Byng Street to the roundabout south of 

Westferry Circus Roundabout, and along boundary of property on 
Marsh Wall prior to the commencement of works on site.  (This work 
is currently estimated at £400,000.  Should the work not cost this 
amount the Council would reimburse the difference, should it cost 
more, the developer would be invoiced direct). 

 
The conditions outlined below: 
 

1. Time limit for Full Planning Permission 
2. Details of the following are required: 

• Samples of materials for external fascia of building  
• Ground floor public realm (including children’s play space and 

pedestrian route) 
• All external landscaping (including lighting and security 

measures), walkways, screens/ canopies, entrances, seating 
and litter bins; 

• The design of the lower floor elevations of commercial units 
including shopfronts; and 

• Signage strategy 
3. Landscape Management Plan required 
4. Parking – maximum of 192 cars and a minimum of 715 cycle and 

20 motorcycle spaces 
5. Hours of construction limits 
6. Details of insulation of the ventilation system and any associated 

plant required 
7. Hours of operation limits – hammer driven piling (10am – 4pm) 
8. Wheel cleaning during construction required 
9. Details required for on site drainage works 
10. Black redstart habitat provision required 
11. Land contamination study required to be undertaken 
12. Implementation programme - archaeological works and historic 

analysis of buildings 
13. Details of foundation design and ground works required 
14. Details of surface and foul water drainage system required 
15. Impact study of water supply infrastructure required 
16. Details regarding the operation and use of barges for construction 

traffic required 
17. Full particulars of the refuse/ recycling storage required 
18. Code of Construction Practice (referred to as Construction Method 

Statement in the ES), including a Construction Traffic Management 
Assessment required 

19. Statement required to minimise the impact on Air Quality 
20. Details of finished floor levels required 
21. Details of surface water source control measures required 
22. Adequate sewerage infrastructure to be provided 
23. Biomass heating to be implemented 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/03/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

24. Monitoring Control Regime for construction phase to be 
implemented 

25. Details to confirm that the risk of finding unexploded ordnance on 
the site is low 

26. Details to ensure that the development incorporates gas protection 
measures 

27. Bat Survey to be undertaken 
28. Bat roosts and bird nest boxes to be incorporated into the fabric of 

the new buildings 
29. Renewable energy measures to be implemented 
30. Ground borne vibration limits 
31. Details of the design of the cycle store required 
32. Employment Relocation Strategy to be implemented 
 

The informatives outlined below: 
 

1. British Waterways Code of Practice for Works affecting British 
Waterways 

2. Thames Water advice 
3. Metropolitan Police advice 
4. Environment Agency advice 
5. Surface water drainage advice 
6. Entertainment licensing advice 
7. Site notice specifying the details of the contractor required 
8. Standard of fitness for human habitation, means of fire escape and 

relevant Building Regulations 
 
Referral to the Mayor of London pursuant to the Town and Country Planning 
(Mayor of London) Order 2000, as an application for a new building exceeding 
30 metres in height and involving more than 500 residential units. 
 
The Committee confirmed that it had taken the environmental information into 
account, as required by Regulation 3 (2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 1999. 
 
The Committee agreed that following the issue of the decision, a Statement 
be placed on the Statutory Register confirming that the main reasons and 
considerations on which the committee’s decision was based were those set 
out in the Planning Officer’s report to the committee (as required by 
Regulation 21(1)(c) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 1999. 
 
(The Committee was advised that the Committee Clerk, Mr Brian Bell, would 
be leaving the employment of the Council.  The Chair, on behalf of the 
Committee, thanked Mr Bell for his support and hard work and wished him 
luck for the future.) 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.07 p.m.  



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
02/03/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 
 

Chair, Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Strategic Development Committee 

 


